STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

March 7, 2016
VIA U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

LEGAL NOTICE: Revocation of Provisional Educator Certificate and Right to
Demonstrate Compliance and to Request Reconsideration

Dale Kukucka Dale Kukucka

Inmate No.: 400170 1826 Boston Post Road Unit 1
MacDougall-Walker C.1. Westbrook, CT 06498

1153 East St., South :

Suffield, CT 06080

Re:  Professional Educator Certificate No.: €052012000025
Code 030 (Biology, Grades 7-12), Code 229 (Math-Middle School) Explratlon Date
02/28/2017

Dear Mr, Kukucka:

“The Commissioner of Education (Commissioner) has been notified that you have been convicted
of the following offenses: 1% Degree Strangulation in violation of Section 53a-64aa of the
Connecticut Genetal Statutes (CGS), a Class C felony (one count), Sexuval Assault in the 31
Degree-Use or Threat of Force in violation of 53a-72a(a) of the CGS, a Class D felony (one
count) and Assault 3" Degree-Physical Injury in violation of 53a-61(a)(1) of the CGS, a Class A
Misdemeanor (one count). Records of the Connecticut Department of Education show you as
the holder of the Professional Educator Certificate (Certxﬁcate) described above 1ssued by the
State Board of Education (State Board),

Pursuant to CGS Section 10-145b (i) (2) (copy enclosed), a conviction of a violation of CGS
Section 53a-72a results in any certificate issued by the State Board being deemed revoked, On
behalf of the Commissioner, this letter is to notify you that, as a result of your convictions, and
the operation of CGS Section 10-145b (i) (2), your Certificate has been deemed revoked.

Opportunity to Show Compliance with all Requirements for Retention of Your Certificate.
You have the right to show your compliance with all lawful requirements for the retention of
your Certificate. Your Certificate has been deemed revoked as a result of information that you
have been convicted of a violation of the statutes set forth in the first paragraph of this letter, i.e
CGS Sections 53a-72a. Consequently, you may demonstrate compliance by showing that you
were not convicted under these statutes. If you wish to demonstrate compliance, please send any
evidence and/or argument in support of your position to me at the Connecticut Department of
Education, Division of Legal and Governmental Affairs, P.O. Box 2219, Hartford, CT 06145
within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this letter, If such evidence and/or argument are not
received within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this letter, your opportunity to demonstrate
compliance will be deemed waived.




Dale Kukucka
March 7, 2016
Page 2

Right to Request Reconsideration of the Revocation of Your Certificate, Even if you do not
proceed as above to show that you were not convicted of a violation of CGS Section 53a-72a,

you still have the right to file a request for reinstatement/reconsideration of the revocation of
your Certificate as set forth in this section. Your request must be filed within fifteen (15) days of
your receipt of this notification, See Section 10-145d-612a(b) of the Reguiations of Connecticut
State Agencies. Your request should include the following information: your name; a detailed
explanation of why you believe the State Board should reinstate your Certificate; any
information you wish fo present pertaining to the factors the State Board may consider in
determining whether to reconsider the revocation of your Certificate (see below); and any other
information which you think would be useful to the State Board.

Factors Which May be Considered by the State Board. If you request reconsidetation, the
State Board will consider the following factors, as appropriate, in determining whether to
reconsider the revocation and to reinstate your Certificate: the nature of the crime of which you
have been convicted and its relationship to educating public school students; the relationship of
the crime to the education profession generally; areas where you have acted in an exemplary
manner; information pertaining to the degree of your rehabilitation; the time elapsed since your
conviction or release; the effect of the crime on the public health, safety and welfare; and
whether, in the opinion of the State Board, reinstatement of your permit impaits the standing of
other permits issued by the State Board.

If you file a request for reconsideration, the State Board will make the initial determination of
whether to uphold or overturn the revocation. The Commissioner of Education will make the
final determination, per CGS Section 10-145b(i)(2).

Mailing Address. The State Board’s address for any request for reconsideration is as follows;
Connecticut State Board of Education, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT, 06106. A copy of

your request for reconsideration should also be filed with the Commissioner of Education at the
same address. - '

Sincerely,

¢
Matthew E. Venhorst, Staff Attoraey
Division of Legal and Governmental Affairs

MEV/mw ,
cc: Nancy Pugliese, Chief, Bureau of Educator Standards and Cettification
Kathy DeFelice, Education Consultant, Bureau of Educator Standards and Certification

Enclosure: CGS Section 10-145b(i)(2)




‘ST/QTE OF - CoMECTICOT
DEFRETMENT oF ERUCATION, STAFR ATTORNEY Divssied/ e~ Zé‘zr:fr'z vy

,liixsr»' g/&gigg ¢ g}?? o8 204 ' BEQE'VED

MAR—:[HB\B VL A7 VA 94/41

DE&. A. M €, VENHORST
b1 ATTHEW LOR Wm“&mwrm
I nem o (‘-ecmm' of vmr 0.5 C&‘IZ LRI

R EQVEsTED !Lcml Motice Pevocstion - of Pmvisiomsd. | Cdu;mr‘vr

Cef‘h(:nco‘}'e. e Rumf- $o_ Deynawsioaie Comphawoo enel o @om-sé

'f& emu s‘.tclem:l—mu

T wie aeosed ot Auwmerags chages ond a ggg;ﬁgn; on NUWWIM

'7""’" '«?DIB anel__\warked & 95mm+h> Lor oo dere ‘ahal 2 _

U, Falee a\\ét;u.‘hbm c;aafn«d mrsel €, The Conshifuhan  afk The

Lniked  Sholes quarm#-ees. os b Beale Triel nwmn_gstm )_&gﬁ}_j__

IUV}Qyi'vm&i}; 'rhta Luas Mn“ '}‘N cose . & hﬂt&_whum_wﬂmm

hw  copirseldue t wnékehie assic e ____ond waos (‘eveo;l-m/

h’i S Ovne, C_UV‘UN' "‘qu~¢. Thgt f‘tﬁ)scc’ |‘0 qtut. e o

J
\'"ram!(s. H-eu;m:) H-c_ OISa Qla#‘-&d Yity fm‘hal W&‘N“nn“h PF_ESJCZFJ‘/

p, — .
pverr  ALL PRE-TRIAL. 1 EARNAS e).ml 7215/ B/ g

'77‘12;‘6 LA AT ey asled . ___ma_(__zg__q,wm»cq and _an

Ruew 'Plagmj \Qeld Bn gpeas fily ?c)/fcu Tvcoed m/a & Clowy

dage - where only Salecfied r;./étaww& e rehegsed ak

Phe chSere fopn  OF  Tha Prise. g;ﬂ) ﬁv?‘)’;’(}."x?{,v Jhere wwere e
Noconenls fm&v_//a-/w/ ot Aral 7"//_)@)‘ L A | Steert e

/5178&./“@.‘:(‘/{(:?@/ . /z’/Sa, There s’ 'é.xcc.u{,a ' 'fﬁéﬁ»z‘as et

wern. ot eved oblrd o5 Cutbwee. -?‘mﬁamn/v Ldg

B0 /wf mﬁ’r\e;_/ é‘y z)-f‘Z?g /é‘., w:ﬂﬂesrﬂ ?{a C‘ﬂni(/a/mﬂ- 7%

I&'/ce, shbemests MMQ d(arrm/‘ /%ys“é’/(

Ao ¢ cesulf  of '1”/‘/ mer/-a/ Conenehroge <Z. Fraue

[ ATed R _an__oppend of y u:_,.gmh{v\e SWNCarc rahion

T om ponchee_ Sl afler o | Complete  + #wwam m;équ;éﬂ/"

&_Q;Qs_hj abom bc.’ a Mm 3711:11{'1‘ am)amkﬁ/ P%-es*her fer vaa




dnted Pcpﬂ‘a‘rﬁw Sl be. clew:::i of 7% twrmq s (F Lag .

spered . T »}wu, baliewe thel  mIoshices  shall. q.,cpz:hm»e t:oﬁeﬁ//

fus gl _as Cfﬂ’h’lem& of Hms great _Q:,m‘f‘iﬁ H,,_ag.wm_ano_.&&_lglimn’f‘
] _,_3(@&9 mea. Y I3 wwo«e Thete. tull _on - ofhess. V.
..~.C¢ammvurb.ﬁw_lih_hmi_mﬂ£-. "r_c—.s,()mmb; hfj;i‘_o Share.. eaL_JMoHteia.mJa.mleM

Cond__Corretk __esrors bj lﬂf*tmsmé At e "hqhi" T e . ..
Wornwn, _aud _te  Bhqgiee ik diode, T fhelve  The vty Lo }_:lklﬁ'.

dﬁ.cf&gfﬁﬁ? & F?w, haur decesgion T ‘.Jaa"‘ fha)l‘ eos @a&’f’c/avp .

WaonS
umn'fed btgudm,jé:’ml.m&sﬁwm/ shiwputs mb dppsaﬂ shgt] _

N Couda fle. liec  + expose o Rlse Shdewupts  and /ﬁz/ﬂw

S m olobeles _ of wustlie.

T rpnmﬂd— o} rtms}q';em,_m‘}-/ rtconsmlermba@ OF‘ TCL revaralon

of ar) ?m@csmum@_bducab Cer Vot C.O5IN 00 A0S

M\/ e,sce,mginr-: r‘tcord 4> on 'educal-dn _‘Fbr over deiv vrearx

C}mf'i/mahmg My dzdjm;hmw-l- Comebymeast fo_ Chuedi ol G.ohyevery,

lovelopmont, omd _Success s, O S ety b T Yecclaing mhfecclgfwa

e el T mm:t__.c;aal% mﬁ%yJLMM__a_mmﬁm-_

\nfﬁ»d(sap_h_ngm gk That chs end . STesA) i _/rak

15 areeded Fdr Tl Bibwe Qtrt v Fai of Sppspoi _Lecdiers.

'I.N'ulu Mpas  Paat T have . beew z;bwlf\dmwé@

(L aahw o Schen oftshcﬁawu Such e /ﬁm

RV‘E.C(D’SM/ L00$irg Bathn d’“’umcﬂ?ﬁeﬂca}f‘s ka’né Loere. mw '
Wahu #m’r)«m M)mr ma) !t*&’iMf’W.S Jobs  Losk he. /S

' Rudcei (’Aﬂ\ /E/Se /Il(‘urg?%n_r madlt  Thul 050 oal’ 15

| v{‘armma fon R Wemﬁiaymy% wa%'}% DL swedl, God

f& Joe<  pf va«er;m De?":f 7 .o.» St'rmfr /‘ehahms/w,a

- waddiny__conceted.




T skl T Wad o Coadwl Iy h?Q= T isdes

gy T W)~ feak honi e 1?7/,?.55 con Rappecy b

lgeod_people T wisn T _had 0 shunse o suppw bsyShin,
Qe ‘!Slﬁj & - wrent | h»eJi;.\_. HMU.-QLT g d;d:&bt *;m_bmg, _

be Gllon _pp . teith: Qupmseling Thmkmj W%S s,

ggaﬁf Y, SR Al vet need i anly. mw\é_. . olsp

Yorased o Alsho) _and _ sel€ M.ed(caf-ccf M}) gl T ol T4

evpohonnd 4 Dhysgia\_ﬂd Poin That  wwos gvr’ﬂaJv\j}?\S an

mu_tite . T was }DarclJ hﬂh‘{f?ﬁ; OM@ a. ‘ﬁnre.ad ,,'Z;Jl'

Y . - ; .
Those 1S (.“f‘h\efr swfes  engd M;@,};J'I [Gpt vhe. Somn

dnm; Gy thing_Soveth g %Amm nii/. Ty, JEFE/ Whidy T
oomg:d{rec/ éavuaﬁ Hirnesg . ' '

T hove leen  woher: pow  Bar . duer 8 &ion f“hi:j

§ l/mm C;> weks wmpover] I“-tla‘banﬂhwm Lt YW} _,;é._grai s

i g‘fvmar} Sew,, T Ohn;t‘;'_md 'C'mn’*mqt %\) Lhor -+ demets

| Hasse who aslt. e of mefTL Gopd %b_dM

uwﬁue.. S{'i‘ﬁfr Yo help  serwe  hix  will, YWide, -]tar-lfu.?jl
Plete dpo b et The .LVTM _of The devil Vol _gepn

f;_____@m.»ﬂ h.aa b!css‘er/- Y2 TN _'..T ‘19‘}"—17’ ng '~
ong of Mj pﬁ;!‘ defnfx ™ o bl PQI’O YAGn. monting aanj

Py Courg . p 5 m-a bld me 'h’.zugh% hnm mmh

a,m( ﬁ/eo(y] Jf i mw«mb-favcﬂ H“Vh F émd Y&\ B’fffan Z

el
do _resgmber Necuanltrome o &‘fm £ )%7«:« e K;:mw/(

‘/L{J fpuf“ Ltr Ol H‘Q "}/!)HGM[ .W\.n.. rlmd_ 1’!461?1)(15[ lﬂL\{ QV'

NvF bewf G d” Tt O‘HOA ")fCLLLeJS Thaf Vt’-"t‘ﬁ( af‘/]llm.

Q;.flf C;jrf— on_ e rase_ We Told__mt: L toas one als

b ‘rﬂ.Ul}dmh Yeacles, Tk we - Tavdndissed e ey

Weovy e s §oTcw by T%thdmm) 7% Wagly bhip  fr&e

on, T mbsicls  tm tJf“om




| T have __Aranen. Feso b Brian Oz JU ot cconHess...

ehdintx . T aee oon it 0k pOdpe . Puenats | of vy //A:

ORI | 777717 N T ﬁﬂtuﬁam,q_m.@@;“ e M HO(‘JL rﬁb{._&'ﬂd chl(,-eﬁl?-
- lead.. bty e, Dy-_mbf UDF&C[M hdovlenl . Came AR5
IREATTVY of . $012. . e Wa gr‘awa Wil . Pcc;scc( u.bf\-e_dz%

Sh:itmh ol szqaved o e m_._nlum u_itfe Y Eafﬁi&&&_zf

M&&__QWMMW - Wow Wlfucw Y W#cssed,___m ety 7

feale 2 daye QF o Mo AT *Qm;%}_e,, Fetems

Oy Hura. wi&%maﬁ M T Gine T areedlod
Witrtd mm' hok becorse T bawn  Condoned - < Hasss,

L ¢ ug{&a’.f U'Di pliad] GLﬂw,,uﬂawT Tl . Contudd s ‘& -Z?‘M&---«

oA lebhe - e .. Caroyio » e T/ e, f‘cvmss/

et Thans N ///

Tu closhag, Desar _ gfgted . Jvdge vk, thil- ye. be. ool

‘rudqeo‘ Tin lLC& -8 Lud AJRURA, Mfre aﬂm ahﬂm,

Bl T rest-vnye heof eusly ok Nisud _[oraping T Eegni
ﬁu!,ams} TL-b Térause F Hade. ori e deol  owmgl  wnens T .

'§ee¢ Wy, VWMC/L_M_';ZWMJ.I.___MMJ and. w«ajcm,/

SRR A : :
b o ohtd _of Tt Mew fo  hEK Kengd omn Ty Tnig i,

T Cun F‘;S} }?.5{2(‘.91:)”&! ot . Mol D g g it olte

h&{;{}#m:s oy Tui SL{Q..&..___Pl__HL"“

/g’z?(‘f ét’_ L / / /_(

Dal& Mﬁ{ J&'}éj I4uk'u¢.k£.

- L » Y00 170 . | :
L}fa’,ﬂchy’lz-n)“s - ﬂ.ﬁppeea{'l Fin L’Sl_)(,fggwgwf' Wz 17 _‘5-_"37%50515 Sf‘/S’m?“ 4
af Comehun S¢ @e_/c/ - C7 508 . —

39“(1»1"1'* 7'-67 ) - e e e s et ——




COMMISSIONER’S STATEMENT
IN OPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF CERTIFICATE

TO: State Board of Education
CC: Dale Kukucka
FROM: Dr. Dianna R. Wentzell, Commissioner of Education
DATE: April 1, 2016
| RE: Request for Reconsideration of Revocation of Educator Certification — Dale

Kukucka

Background

State law provides that when a certified individual® is convicted of one or more of a specific set
of criminal offenses enumerated in statute, and the Commissioner is notified of such conviction,
the individual’s certificate is “deemed revoked.” -Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) § 10-
145b(i}(2). Thereafter, the Commissioner is required to notify the certificate holder of the
revocation, upon which notification the certificate holder may request reconsideration pursuant
to State Board of Education (SBE) regulations.

I am writing to you today because Dale Kukucka, a formerly certified teacher,” has requested
such reconsideration following his conviction of one such offense and his notification that his
certificate has been deemed revoked pursuant to C.G.S. § 10-145b(i)(2). This statement is being
submitted pursuant to Connecticut State Agency Regulations § 10-145d-612a(c), which requires
the Commissioner to file with the SBE a statement in support of or in opposition to the
reinstatement.

Following a jury trial, Mr. Kukucka was convicted of the following offenses: C.G.S. § 53a-64aa,
Strangulation in the First Degree, a Class C Felony®; C.G.S. § 53a-72a(a)(1), Sexual Assault in

! The term “certified individual” is here intended to refer to a person holding a certificate,
authorization or permit issued by the State Board of Education,

?Mr. Kukucka held a Professional Educator certificate endorsed in the following areas: Biology
(Grades 7-12) and Mathematics (Middle School).

*C.G.S. § 53a-64aa, Strangulation in the First Degree, is defined in relevant part as follows: “A
person is guilty of strangulation in the first degree when such person commits strangulation in
the second degree as provided in section 53a-64bb and (1) in the commission of such offense,
such person (A) uses or attempts to use a dangerous instrument, or {B) causes serious physical
injury to such other person...” C.G.S. § 53a-64bb, Strangulation in the Second Degree
(referenced immediately above), is defined in relevant part as follows: “A person is guilty of
strangulation in the second degree when such person restrains another person by the neck or




the Third Degree, a Class D Felony*; and C.G.S. § 53a-61(a)(1), Assault in the Third Degree, a
Class A Misdemeanor.’ According to Senior Assistant State’s Attorney Russell Zentner, Mr.
Kukucka received a total effective prison sentence of 15 years, execution suspended after 10
years, followed by 15 years of Erobation. Mr. Kukucka is further required to register as a sex
offender for the rest of his life.

Following his conviction, I notified Mr. Kukucka that his certificate was deemed revoked and of
his right to request reconsideration pursuant to C.G.S. § 10-145b(i)(2). By letter dated March 14,
2016, and received by the SDE on March 18, 2016, Mr. Kukucka requested
reconsideration/reinstatement.” Within 15 days after receipt of a request for reinstatement, the
Commissioner is required to file with the SBE a statement in support of or in opposition to the
reinstatement. Connecticut State Agency Regulations § 10-145d-612a(c). Thereafter, the State
Board shall review the request for reinstatement and the Commissioner’s statement and, within
90 days of receipt of the Commissioner’s statement, make a determination as to whether to
reinstate the certificate. Conn. State Agency Regs. § 10-145d-612a(d). In so doing, the SBE
shall consider the factors enumerated in SBE regulations, as appropriate.

throat with the intent to impede the ability of such other person to breathe or restrict blood
circulation of such other person and such person impedes the ability of such other person to
breathe or restricts blood circulation of such other person.” C.G.8. § 53a-64bb(a).

“C.G.8. § 53a-72a(a)(1), Sexual Assault in the Third Degree, provides in relevant part as
follows: “A person is guilty of sexual assault in the third degree when such person (1) compels
another person to submit to sexual contact (A) by the use of force against such other person or'a
third person, or (B) by the threat of use of force against such other person or against a third
person, which reasonably causes such other person to fear physical injury to himself or herself or
a third person...” Conviction under C.G.S. § 53a-72a is among the provisions listed in C.G.S. §
10-145b(1)(2) in which revocation occurs by operation of law,

*C.G.S. § 53a-61(a)(1), Assault in the Third Degree, is defined in relevant part as follows: “A
person is guilty of assault in the third degree when: (1) With intent to cause physical injury to
another person, he causes such injury to such person or to a third person...”

*Mr. Kukucka was also convicted, on March 30, 20186, of violating C.G.S. § 53a-181(a)(2),
Breach of the Peach in the Second Degree. Mr. Kukucka pleaded guilty to this charge in
connection with an incident that occurred in July 2012,

" The reconsideration process set forth in C.G.S. § 10-145b(i)(2) occurs through a process of
requesting reinstatement of the certificate. This process is described in detail in § 10-145d-612a
of the Regulations.

® These factors are as follows: “the nature of the crime; the exemplary status of a certificate
holder; the crime and its relationship to the education profession; the effect the crime has on the
public health, safety and welfare, and whether, in the opinion of the board, reinstatement impairs
the standing of other certificates issued by the board.” Conn. State Agency Regs. § 10-145d-
612a(d).

(2]




I am writing to oppose Mr. Kukucka’s request for reinstatement for the reasons set forth in this
statement.

Facts

The factual circumstances underlying Mr. Kukucka’s conviction of violating C.G.S. § 53a-
72a(a)(1) — the offense which gave rise to the deemed revocation of Mr. Kukucka’s certificate —
were investigated by the Connecticut State Police and are detailed in the attached arrest warrant
affidavit. (Attachment A) The following is an excerpt of this document in which the State
Police Officer who prepared the affidavit recounts the statement of one of the victims'” in this
case — a 21-year-old female at the time — regarding an incident that occurred in a restroom on
October 19, 2013:

The Female Victim had just finished going to the bathroom and was washing her hands
when all of a sudden a male grabbed her neck with his right hand and put his left hand
over her mouth. The Female Victim struggled and moved towards the window, which
she broke with her left elbow, after which she lost consciousness. The Female Victim did
not remember what happened after that, and she awoke a short time later, at which time a
State Trooper [was] there taking pictures. The Female Victim then went by ambulance to
Middlesex Hospital. The Female Victim said that her clothing was all on, but her bra was
out of place and had been pulled up. The Female Victim said she sustained injuries to her
nose, forehead, the back of her neck, and her upper front tooth,

(Attachment A, at 5)

The Female Victim and several eyewtitnesses told police that it was Mr. Kukucka who had
perpetrated the above acts against the Female Victim. Mr. Kukucka denied having perpetrated
this attack. Following a jury trial, Mr. Kukucka was convicted of the criminal offenses outlined
above.

In a separate incident, which occurred in July 2012, an 18-year-old female claimed that Mr.
Kukucka had kissed her against her will and put his hands under her shirt and attempted to touch
her breasts. State Police investigated this incident and prepared the aftached arrest warrant
affidavit. (Attachment B) Although Mr. Kukucka denied having taken any action against the

* The SBE is required to review the request for reinstatement and the Commissioner’s statement
and make a determination as to whether to reinstate the certificate. This determination must
occur within 90 days of receipt of the Commissioner’s statemnent. Connecticut State Agency
Regs., § 10-145d-612a(d).

** Mr. Kukucka was also convicted of Assault in the Third Degree for causing a physical injury
an individual who attempted to intervene to protect the Female Victim from Mr. Kukucka during
the course of the aftack. (Attachment A, at 4)

3]




will of the victim, he pleaded guilty to violating C.G.S. § 53a-181(a)(2), Breach of the Peace in
the Second Degree,'! in connection with this incident. -

Argument

The State Board of Education should deny Mr. Kukucka’s request for reconsideration. In
connection with two separate occurrences, Mr. Kukucka has been convicted of a number of
extremely serious crimes, including two felonies and two misdemeanors. While both instances
are of great concem, the October 2013 incident — in which Mr. Kukucka attacked a woman in a
restroom and choked her until she lost consciousness — is particularly heinous, revealing a
serious disregard for human life. A teacher’s fundamental responsibility is providing for the
safety of students and protecting students’ emotional and physical wellbeing. Mr. Kukucka’s
conduct, as revealed in the police investigations, is completely incompatible with these goals.

Mr. Kukucka’s conduct also violates many of the provisions of the Code of Professional
Responsibility for Teachers (the Code). These principles, which are SBE Regulations, set forth
the “standards to guide conduct and the judicious appraisal of conduct in situations that have
professional and ethical implications.” Conn. State Agency Regs., § 10-145d-400a(a). The
following are a few of the provisions of the Code that Mr. Kukucka has violated:

o “The professional teacher, in full recognition of his or her obligation to the profession of
teaching, shall not. . . engage in any misconduct which would impair his or her ability to
teach.” Conn. State Agency Regs. § 10-145d-400a(c)(2)(C).

e “The professional teacher, in full recognition of the public trust vested in the teaching
profession, shall not . . . be convicted in a court of law of a crime involving moral
turpitude or of any crime of such nature that violates such public trust.” Conn. State
Agency Regs. § 10-145d-400a(d)(2)(B).

o “The professional teacher, in full recognition of his or her obligation to the profession of
teaching, shall . . . conduct himself or herself as a professional realizing that his or her
action reflects directly upon the status and substance of the profession.” Conn, State
Agency Regs. § 10-145d-400a(c)(1)(A).

Finally, Mr. Kukucka’s purported justifications for reinstatement of his certificate are
unavailing.'> Mr. Kukucka asserts that he was “challenged by numerous outside the school

" C.G.S. § 53a-181(a)(2), Breach of the Peace in the Second Degree, provides in relevant part as
follows: “A person is guilty of breach of the peace in the second degree when, with intent to
cause inconvenience, annoyance or alarm, or recklessly creating a risk thereof, such person . . .
assaults or strikes another . . .” This offense is a Class B misdemeanor.

¥ Mr. Kukucka also asserts a number of claims about the inadequacy of the criminal process that
resulted in his conviction, and has indicated that he has filed an appeal from his judgment of
conviction. Should an appellate court vacate the conviction that gave rise to the revocation of
Mr. Kukucka’s educator certificate, the State Board can revisit the status of his certificate at that

14]




distractions,” including the death of various family members and pets, job loss, and relationship
difficulties. (Kukucka statement, 2) He further claims that he resorted to alcohol in his attempt
to alleviate his “emotional and physical pain.” (Kukucka statement, 3) Mr. Kukucka further
asserts that he believes he had a positive impact on students’ lives and that he has served
successfully as a teacher for a period of ten years.

Given the nature of the offenses of which Mr, Kukucka has been convicted, however, the above
circumstances do not mitigate the seriousness of the conduct at issue. As noted, the offenses that
resulted in Mr, Kukucka’s convictions were of an extremely serious nature; involved physical
violence; and revealed a serious disregard for human life. It is also notable that because these
incidents occurred more than a year apart from each other — in July 2012 and October 2013 — the
conduct cannot be understood as part of a single isolated incident. Under these circumstances,
Mr. Kukucka is in no position to hold an educator certificate issued by the State Board of
Education.

Recommendation

For the reasons set forth above, the State Board should deny Mr. Kukucka’s request to reconsider
the revocation of his educator certificate.

Respectfully submitted,
DIANNA R. WENTZELL, COMMISSIONER

By her attorneys,

Matfhew'E. Venhorst

Peter M. Haberlandt

Division of Legal and Governmental Affairs
P.0. Box 2219 '
Hartford, CT 06106

time. This report will not otherwise address the claims that Mr. Kukucka raises regarding the
criminal process that resulted in his conviction of the offenses outlined above.

{5]




Conneciicor State Dept. of Edu
165 Copitol Ave, Foorr 30)

HortEord, ©T 06106 “ : ;42;";7 /é? fj’ Q&/g ‘

Peor Matthew E.\/ﬁnh@rﬁi*/ A%wejr; Membecrs 06 CT

Stete BOE -

L con wedhing n Cesponse 1o the Pi:. Request for f"ecar,aicle/‘aﬁa/u

16 Tevmention of Edvcator CertiEoate ~ Da\f; KuKucE(&_r ecieveal

w Ha .
A‘Dt‘d 107, 2016 .
T hive,  Seriom 'Cm\cwf\s:g; woth the inforvmabon  and ?{‘eselxﬁa‘hb&}

" The Formale. vie }-'47 §

o

ﬁ"i' C 'Qﬁs*ﬂﬁx"&a}r\ o) 92‘ ﬁ»P 3 s iatedn >"%'§"CL'§‘€§
Severa) CVEW&WLS:;@( Jrfﬂd Polu-e gk B wies Me KuRualke,

ﬁm%, the female  uikim C]eou/c/ stated “ She hag wo M?-ef” L

dd tae 4 her “: oind gem,-ud!ﬁj Senveack meansg A or yrure,
theve were  owly hue  witnesses  Also Zhese Lwﬁws'se&

wever shoded 7%&;1 1} _was _me éy N nes, f/aey @ /s Gare,

QI’ﬂSa/f/ LD S ik Lot //@s:/ Vs ’u)ﬁd?/a'ﬁ“ @/ 7/1{ 1)@»‘;5‘6 Az 7%’! Gval

@«\/Esfszs ok Thut /‘/av, ond /’%’f«f e 574”1%2:/ Ve, DALLe

TR JF iwas Dﬁ%ﬁ /c/ S e S '.'770 PO Trd ) I prodVEGS

Gall e Fe  Slaniler cnd Lhe) . Plsse Corcect Thi%

T Loold $orwped o fﬁa\it%ﬂ’w‘:} these {ulse @}\-eq,g‘hum 3 UJVU{}&[(’-_]]

whps) upon  The \Jiumw ot Yh/\f appeo at o Gture,
dﬁa‘r@: T 9:’*&; VUU\. ool ofom mv um‘rm,\ i@Hﬂf“ cind VieWw/ H\é},

UM enis c;lawm T raise, gt wea"e Vot purPom‘ed D POIROSE.,

i This_docowe st pot foctn b\f M o fhew E\Ju\, yorsl on /}Dsi&'

ool Dcu_; , 2016, mav VO ")@‘5‘ he f&aled }DL{ The. o@wm"hﬁm

0(: Tl u\mos}‘ f:wmf ww!@glj as 'H\E./\/ SRIVE, He p{‘sﬂéﬂf

of Lies ond Da;«l({uﬁ 55 RECEIVED

APR 2:¢ 2016

o

BOARD MATTERS,_




et be abie Fo comFeadit or resit. Lot 2075
’7722/@?4/ Combire o bless S 1t Clublares ,

Nor our fMessiah, e Ghiisf Jesvs sald, L el gooe yae

ot omd wisdom _whiits AL youe adversamts )

4

They cevtie & pergecy ey Ok,

B’.?;‘éﬂﬁ.ﬁjh;w@f_gw.,,}{GM},A,,.&E}?.ﬁ,ﬁw.’_-, _ /? Gice ,é/f’ §r%c) )/mcf ez ﬂf"}f-

gl 5@7«%&_[L._I,Ljﬂaﬁ_limo_Em_:i:'_Ia}ng;Mwwm #{/670/767 Wff Dpfwyé’ Camcﬁ/wg Lot

el

i) _agonst you.falsely for /3 Fust Sheel, Soulh

ny solce” = Malthew 4111 Sufend 7 06080

Do areh )a;,‘fmjlp For_ yourselues treasvres  on garts wwihere

ot anel rust O]@sj\:(zy ond Wwhere Thieves bDrew) in ald\

7

Uhere NIETHER moth Noe Cost destroys and thieve s
do wot breck v awd stegl, For where spor hreasore 13

These €. YOur heacd- will be, 50" ~ MaHhew 6116~ 2]

7

JoKe Peed and bowere of 5’0&/‘57’4/56@ £or o Adaws Lre

goec /m:ff‘ Coa/sist s The é’/ﬁmxda/uc;% 2‘%5 edr-th h/

7%//75;{ 256 fies;_éméée [ 2/

Evecy A, @a{/&m Sicled C?a*a'wﬁ %ff/ﬁ’ /5 drovgnt Jv

ﬁés&//,?ﬁaﬂ/ and & /Mz;e é?//./f/f/t’ é?c;&;@sf o z;ma @//s

~ Loke [:AZ




May 13, 2016
VIA HAND DELIVERY

Members, State Board of Education

¢/o Pamela Charland, Assistant to the
Commissioner and State Board of Education
165 Capitol Avenue, Room 301

Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Re:  Request for Reconsideration of Revocation of Educator Certificate — Dale Kukucka
Dear Members of the State Board of Education:

This letter is in response to Mr. Kukucka’s April 10, 2016, letter in which he takes exception to
several of the assertions made in the Commissioner’s April 1, 2016, Statement in Opposition to
his Request for Reconsideration of Certificate.

The material at issue was taken from the arrest warrant supporting Mr. Kukucka’s arrest for the
incident that resulted in his conviction under C.G.S. § 53a-72a. This document details the
factual and legal bases for Mr. Kukucka’s arrest on the charges outlined in that document. As a
legal matter, in the context of the instant proceeding before the State Board, the content of the
arrest warrant is immaterial. We are long past the point of arrest. At this point, it is the objective
and irrefutable fact that a criminal conviction — following a jury trial — has since occurred that
gives rise to the revocation of Mr. Kukucka’s educator certificate.’ Information from the arrest
warrant was included in the Commissioner’s statement only to provide general context for the
incidents that ultimately resulted in Mr. Kukucka’s criminal convictions.

Nevertheless, to clarify the record, I am here responding to claims raised in Mr. Kukucka’s filing
concerning the arrest warrant. First, Mr. Kukucka asserts that he takes issue with the following
claim: “The female victim and several eyewitnesses told police that it was Mr. Kukucka.” Tt is
accurate that the arrest warrant materials do not indicate that the Female Victim identified Mr.
Kukucka as the individual who had perpetrated the attack against her. Rather, as revealed in the
arrest warrant affidavit detailing the attack that occurred on October 19, 2013, the Female Victim
identified Mr. Kukucka from a photographic lineup as the individual with whom she had spoken
at the site of the incident on the night the incident occurred. (Attachment A, 17 of
Commissioner’s April 1, 2016, Report to SBE) Second, it is correct that two separate
eyewitnesses identified Mr. Kukucka from a photograph as the individual who had attacked the

! The convictions under C.G.S. § 53a-72a and other provisions were based on the testimony and
other evidence presented during the course of Mr. Kukucka’s criminal trial. While there is likely
to be significant overlap between the content of the arrest warrant and the evidence presented at
trial, it is solely the latter upon which the jury relied in reaching guilty verdicts on the criminal
charges with which they were presented.
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Female Victim on the night of October 19, 2013. (Attachment A, 4 8 and 15 of Commissioner’s
April 1, 2016, Report to SBE)

The actual underlying facts concerning the crimes at issue can only be found in the trial record,
which, as noted, caused a jury to convict Mr. Kukucka, resulting in a legally mandatory -- and
automatic — revocation of his educator certificate.

Thank you for this opportunity to clarify the record regarding this matter.

LJ1VIS100 01 Legdl 4l \JOVETINNCIILdL Alldils

MEV/mpw
cc: Commissioner Dianna R. Wentzell

Kerry Colson, Assistant Attorney General
Dale Kukucka
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